and Disclosures by Not-For-Profit Entities for Contributed Nonfinancial Assets. This ASU requires a
not-for-profit organization to present contributed nonfinancial assets as a separate line item in the
statement of activities, apart from contributions of cash or other financial assets and requires
additional disclosures related to contributed nonfinancial assets. This ASU must be applied on a
retrospective basis and is effective for IETF’s fiscal year ending December 31, 2022. Management is
currently evaluating the impact of this ASU on the financial statements.

Restatement

The financial statements beginning balance as of January 1, 2021, have been adjusted to correct a
material error of in the class of net assets. The errors identified related to the application of U.S.
generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) and resulted in the recognition of sponsorship
revenue in the incorrect period and the improper classification of endowment related contribution
revenue and investment income as without donor restrictions in prior periods.

The following is a summary of the effects of this restatement and the accounting error noted above:

As previously

reported Restatement
As

restated

Accounts receivable $ 356,408 $ 250,000 $ 606,408
Refundable advances (796,667) 115,000 (681,667)
Net assets without donor restrictions (20,935,528) 1,299,694   (19,635,834)
Net assets with donor restrictions (15,272,718) (1,664,694 ) (16,937,412)

There is no impact to the statement of activities and statement of cash flows related to this
correction of an error since it only impacts beginning balances.

IETF Administration, LLC

Notes to the Financial Statements

14

2. Investments

Investments as of December 31, 2021:

December 31,  2021

Common stocks  $ 5,840,103
Mutual funds  8,760,734
Corporate bonds  3,101,551
U.S government and agency bonds  3,043,075
Cash deposits held at cost  323,229

  $ 21,068,692

Investment income, net, for the year ended December 31, 2021, consists of the following:

December 31,  2021